








Get active! Improved facilities bring fun

to Cyprus kids

Helen Hall, former Senior Administrator at AFF Cyprus, explains how families have
welcomed improvements to facilities across Cyprus

Two colourful new play parks have recently
been completed in Dodge City, Episkopi. As
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Youngsters at Dodge City in Episkopi enjoy playing on
the new play equipment

©Cpl Wayne Beeching

The CESSAC Carter Cup Final provided a great day of footballing fun for over 100

one mother explained, ‘The new play parks
are great! It now gives my children a safe,
shaded place to play. It’s a good meeting
place for parents and somewhere we can
relax whilst the children play.’

Further improvements include the renaming

of the Mums & Tots Group to ‘Little Monkeys’
which has also moved to an annex at Dhekelia
Primary School. Feedback has been excellent —
it's a well used and a popular facility. Children
living in Dhekelia Garrison now have plenty of
areas to play, with every estate having a well-
maintained children’s play park.

RAF Akrotiri has recently opened a hugely
popular ‘Youth Area’ giving youngsters

and local charities

children aged between five and fourteen. The event raised in excess of €3,500 for

local and UK charities

©Fez Parker

BFC school pupils were awarded with prizes by Sodexo for their creativity in
designing recycling posters starring Michael Recycle, the Sodexo mascot

-

-
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The youth of RAF Akrotiri show off their boarding skills
at the newly opened skate park

plenty to do, with a purpose built activity and
skate park, a ball games area and shelters

to provide cover from the strong Cyprus sun.
At Ay Nik a new paintball club is growing in
popularity and the toddler group, ‘Rug Rats &
Music Tots’ has been re-started with a new site
in the former Scout Hut.

by the cold and choppy waters this year. The one nautical mile swim, from
Lemmings Beach to Tunnel Beach, raised a fantastic €4,000 for both Service

There were some very impressive skills on show at the all-Island Waterski and
Waterboarding Championships at RAF Akrotiri
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AFF Overseas

AFF has volunteer
representatives around the
world in the following areas:

BELIZE
Lorna Overton
belize@aff.org.uk

BRUNEI
Ann-Marie Harrop
brunei@aff.org.uk

FALKLANDS
Rachel Andrew
falklands@aff.org.uk

ITALY
Lesley Onslow
italy@aff.org.uk

KUWAIT
Emma Hilton
kuwait@aff.org.uk

NEPAL
Annelies O'Nions
nepal@aff.org.uk

USA
Emma Johnson
usa@aff.org.uk

If you are far-flung overseas
and interested in acting as an
AFF volunteer representative,
contact AFF Central Office,
email: us@aff.org.uk or
telephone (00 44) 1980
615525

For further contact details
visit www.aff.org.uk

school in the UK and my

husband, Dominic, on a fifteen

A day to remember
Army wife, Sally Gosling, explains how one particular day during her posting in America will stick in her memory forever

With my eldest son at boarding

Living la dolce vita

Lynda Higgs gives us an insight into her posting to Rome, the ancient

centre of western civilisation

When my husband announced
‘Honey, we’re moving to Rome!” my
immediate thought was of sipping
Prosecco wine on a sun-dappled
piazza. Eight months later, when my
husband had completed his ltalian
language training, we arrived in this
beautiful city to find a warm welcome
from our ltalian neighbours.

Getting settled

There is no garrison here, so it does
sometimes feel as though we have
emigrated as we are in a hiring and
initially it felt quite isolated. Support

is provided by the UK JSU at Naples
which is a three hour drive away which
meant quite a bit of travelling to begin
with. With Rome being the historical
home of bureaucracy, not everything
has been straight forward! Just to

buy a vacuum cleaner we needed to
get a codice fiscale, which is a tax
identification document, but with a

Shopping at the local deli

bit of time, patience and a sense of
humour it all gets done eventually.

Schools

As there are no SCE schools here,
we had the choice of either the local
school or the International School
for our three year old daughter. We
opted for the International School
as they work to the UK National
Curriculum and we felt that would
provide more continuity of education.
Children and parents there are

a mix of ltalian and many other
nationalities which has provided a
ready-made community, information
network and social life!

Daily life

Driving is a challenge with the rabbit
warren of roads that make up Rome,
so a Sat Nav is essential. The cost

of living is higher than we expected,

partly due to the current Euro value,

Jack. | explained that his father
was in the British Army but was
deployed with 7th Sustainment

Lynda with daughter Romilly

but for items like books, gifts and
children’s clothes there are plenty

of online mail order companies that
will deliver via BFPO. Food shopping
is a unique experience, with a
wonderful quality and variety of
produce on offer. The way to make
the most of it is to shop, cook and
eat in the ltalian style.

This is a fantastic posting for an
adventurous, sociable family and

| am sure that we shall have to be
dragged, kicking and screaming, to
our next posting!

month tour of Iraq with 7th
Sustainment Brigade, my eight
year old son, James and | were
left on our own in Fort Eustis,
Virginia. Each day was passing
much like any other, counting
down the days until my family
would be back together again,
until an invitation was sent out fo
the families of the Brigade to a
Tee Ball game on the South Lawn
of the White House!

The theme for the event was
‘Salute to the Troops’ and
during the President’s speech
he included a thank you to
the military families for their
sacrifices. During a short walkabout, President Bush stopped in front of
James, who was wearing his British Army outfit and waving a Union

White House!
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Look Mummy! I’'m eating hotdogs at the

Brigade. The President smiled,
said ‘thank you’ and bent down
for a photo before giving James
his autograph. James came face
to face with the man who is in
many of his schoolbooks.

We took in as much of the
breathtaking grounds as we
could, knowing that this was a
once in a lifetime opportunity
and one we would remember
for a very long time. It's been
a long year with Dominic in
Iraq and my other son starting
boarding school back in the UK, James with President Bush

but ‘Salute to the Troops’ was a

lovely reminder that although life as a military family has its ups and
downs, spending the day at the White House and meeting President
Bush was definitely an up!




Life in a natural paradise

Could you live among the penguins and sea lions? Rachel Andrew, AFF volunteer,
tells us what life in the Falkland Islands is really like

In the South Atlantic Ocean, 8,000 miles

from the UK, lie the Falkland Islands. Made
up of 780 islands, the majority of them are
uninhabited except for a plethora of wildlife
that has made these islands their home. On
East Falkland is the capital, Stanley, with a
population of 2,478, and thirty five miles to
the south-west is Mount Pleasant Airport (MPA)
which is the main hub of military life and home
to 1,650 personnel. On the doorstop of MPA
is Bertha’s Beach, a beautiful, secluded beach,
home to the Gentoo penguin population as
well as being a popular hang out for dolphins
and seals.

20% off UK
and Worldwide

Family life

The 72 houses for Service families at MPA are all
single storey, warm, comfortable and furnished.
You can, of course, bring some of your own
furniture with you but it is worth bearing in mind
that there is a lack of storage facilities at MPA
so you may not be able to store large items.
Schooling is good. There’s Rockhoppers pre-
school as well as Mount Pleasant Primary, the
local SCE school. From the age of eleven, the
children attend the secondary school in Stanley
where they board due to the distances involved.

Medical facilities

All families must undergo a medical check
before moving to the Falklands as, although
there is a well stocked pharmacy and a Senior
Medical Officer here, the clinical facilities in
Stanley’s main hospital are rather limited and
you are likely to be flown back to the UK for
any surgical procedures. The dental facilities
are excellent, but it is worth getting a check-up
before coming, as families will not be entitled
to a routine appointment in either the first or
last three months of a posting.

Leisure
For keeping fit there is an excellent gym and a
full-size swimming pool. With plenty of sports

around

pitches and children’s after-school clubs, you
can always find something to keep everyone
busy. For days out, the Falkland Islands offer a
wealth of unspoilt treasures to discover, such
as Port Egmont on Saunders Island. In 1765
the first British settlers arrived on this island
which is home to the magnificent black-browed
albatross. Magellanic penguins nest in burrows
in the soil and King penguins can be seen
alongside the crazy Rockhoppers.

Keeping in touch

Calls to and from the UK are very expensive,
so most people sign up to broadband and
keep in touch with loved ones back home
via Skype and Facebook. Yes, we even have
modern technology in the Falklands!

For further information visit
www.falklandsmilitarylife.co.fk

3 Global value

Army families can enjoy up to 20% off
our inclusive rates at destinations
throughout the world.

With a great choice of new cars at handy
locations, it's no wonder Alamo’s the
leisure car rental specialist.

To boaok click on alame.co.uk/journal
or call guoting Q8 on 870 400 L5468
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Nurse
Fr'esl'urﬂ"‘F

Postal
Flowers

For more information visit www.orchid-cancer.org.uk or to place an order visit www.nurseryfresh.com,
email info@nurseryfresh.com or call 02392 474 567. Click on the Charity Flowers section and select Orchid.

Move-in disgrace

Having read the Move-in Survey in the summer AFJ, | felt compelled to write regarding my own disturbing experience

When my husband was still on operations,
our unit sent a representative to take over
our new quarter by proxy. My new ‘home’
had a ripped hall carpet and the kitchen
was very dirty. The stair carpet was also
torn and a real danger to my children. The
bath was dirty, the shower curtain badly
marked and the rail rusty. My bedroom
carpets were stained and there were burn
marks on some of the window sills. There
were also no curtains or curtain hooks.
Outside was no better — the garden and
patio were a total shambles which, as our
Welfare Officer stated, was ‘only fit for jungle
warfare training’! The attitude of the DE
representative was quite appalling.

Why was this house declared fit for habitation
in this condition? Why were the previous
occupants allowed to leave the house and
garden in such a state? Why did the HIC

say ‘under no circumstances is the lady to be
allocated another property’? They also stated
that a dirty house is no reason to refuse a
quarter. The Welfare team have done their
best to support me but | have received no
apology from either DE or MHS.

M Callaghan

Lt Col (Retd) C K Walker OBE, Unit Welfare
Officer adds: | fully support Mrs Callaghan

Star Letter sponsored by Nursery Fresh
The writer of this letter wins 27 stems of orchids from Nursery Fresh Postal Flowers, to give or receive anywhere in
mainland Britain.

Nursery Fresh Postal Flowers is affiliated with Orchid Cancer charity. Nursery Fresh will donate £2 to Orchid from the

purchase price of flowers from a selected range. Orchid is the UK charity dedicated to helping to fight male cancers by
funding research into the prevention, diagnosis and freatment of prostate and testicular cancer.

who has been treated in a most appalling
manner. Minor issues have since been resolved,
but Mrs Callaghan now has a red piece of
carpet on one stair as a ‘temporary measure’
when the rest of the carpet is green. In the

four and a half years that | have been in

this post, this is the most shocking case of
mismanagement by DE and MHS that | have
encountered. In my opinion, this house was very
clearly not fit for allocation and the whole issue
of move-in/move-out standards are once again
brought into question.

MHS Response from Jon Scoles, Director
of Communications: | am concerned with
the comments made by Mrs Callaghan in
reference to her move-in. After a thorough
investigation, | can confirm that the following
took place. Before Mrs Callaghan moved
into her property, MHS carried out cleaning,
grounds maintenance and full external and
internal redecoration to the property. We can
also confirm that Mrs Callaghan’s property
was signed off by DE in meeting the move-in
standard and was accepted by the proxy at
the end of August.

Following the property being taken over by
proxy, two MHS representatives and two DE
representatives met Mrs Callaghan when
she arrived at the property two days later.
As a result of this, further cleaning works

ORCHID:

were requested and temporary repairs for
the carpets were raised. We have received
sign-off by DE to replace the carpets and
we are now waiting for an installation date
to be agreed by our contractor. As a result
of the inconvenience and distress caused

to Mrs Callaghan, our Liaison Officer for
this area has apologised and presented her
with flowers as a gesture of goodwill. Our
Liaison Officer’s direct contact details were
left with Mrs Callaghan for any other further
concerns to be raised. As this issue was also
logged as a complaint by the occupant, the
Helpdesk have been in contact with Mrs
Callaghan to ensure that outstanding issues
have been resolved to her satisfaction.

If families are unhappy with certain aspects
of their property at move-in, they are
encouraged to complete a 14-day report
and send this to their local HIC. The 14-day
report should note any minor deficiencies
such as chips on paintwork, stains on
carpets etc, in order that the family does not
get charged for these on move-out. If the
occupant believes that any further repairs
are required, then these should be sent to
the MHS Helpdesk as usual.

AFJ note: For further information on using a
proxy at move-in, see the article ‘What is a
proxy?’ on page 36.

Disturbance allowance should be increased

Disturbance Allowance has been
readjusted, yet our moving costs are
increasing. The current level of DA does
not appear to be based on the real costs
incurred by moves, either in the UK or
abroad. Increasingly, we must sign up

to minimum term contracts with utility
providers but when you are living in UK
SFA for only nine months, as we were, you
are left paying for services that you have
not used. When all other moving costs are
considered, such as quarter cleaning, the
cost of moving abroad is between forty and
sixty per cent higher than that granted in
the DA. Within the UK, the cost is lower but
| do not believe that these costs average out
over the course of a soldier’s career.

Could the Disturbance Allowance be
increased to reflect the charges that are
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levied by the utility companies by whom we
are penalised for cutting a contract short? If
not, could the MOD come to an agreement
with minimum contract service providers so
that Service personnel are not penalised for
having to move?

Name and address supplied

Response from Colonel PS10 (Army), Colonel
Robin Vickers: Disturbance Allowance (DA)

is calculated to be a contribution towards
the necessary additional expenses that arise
when the Services require their personnel to
make a qualifying move from one place of
residence to the next, not to cover all the
costs. Expenditure associated with moving
from one residence to another varies from
move to move but DA does not. DA rates
are kept under review by the MOD to ensure

they cover necessary expenses incurred in
the majority of the UK and overseas moves.
Some personnel will find that the expenses
for a particular move will be higher than the
allowance paid, while for other moves, they
will be lower. Over the course of a career,
therefore, DA will have made a significant
contribution. A complete list of allowable
expenses can be obtained in JSP 752,
Chapter 7, Annex A to Section 1 or from your
pay office.

Gaining agreement with the plethora of
private utility and high street companies
would be very difficult to negotiate
particularly in a constantly evolving market
place. That said, it is believed that DA at its
current levels is a reasonable compromise
and fair contribution to the costs incurred
when moving for Service reasons.



My husband was prescribed the anti-malarial
drug Lariam before a posting to Africa. After
about three months in post, he began to show
signs of derangement and erratic behaviour
which has led to the breakdown of our twenty
year marriage. | know of others who have
experienced terrible side-effects which continue
long after they have stopped taking the drug.
In a report written by a RAMC Lieutenant
Colonel published in the Journal of the Royal
Society of Medicine in April 2007, it is stated
that studies had confirmed the drug’s potential
for causing psychiatric illnesses and that
Lariam, and its fellow anti-malarial Halfan,
‘were authorised for public use on the basis of
an incomplete knowledge base, and was at
too early a stage in the normal cycle of drug
development’. There is much speculation that
the drug is responsible for a series of murders
and suicides among American soldiers who
had taken Lariam while serving in Afghanistan.

| am curious as to why the Army continues
to prescribe this seemingly highly dangerous

After the amalgamation of regiments to form The
RIFLES, certain elements of a soldier’s dress had
to be changed to fit with the new Regiment. Can
you explain why my husband has had to foot the
bill for the changes? So far as a Warrant Officer
he has had to have new Mess trousers, waistcoat
and rank badge at a cost of £230, which we
had to pay in instalments, as it was such a huge
amount. The soldiers that came from The Royal
Gloucester, Berkshire and Wiltshire Regiment
and The Devon and Dorset Regiment had to buy
a complete new Mess Dress, which was well in
excess of £500. My husband has had to add
brogues £80, side hat £110, fawn shirt £40 and
an officer’s lanyard £10 to the ever growing list.
| know that we are not alone in this extra cost
due to amalgamation. Surely this cost should

be offset by the Regiment as it is completely out
of the soldier’s hands. | think it is appalling that
as a family we have had to find extra money

to pay for my husband’s uniform. I'm sure that
Police Officers do not have to pay anything for
their uniform or any changes that may be made
once they are in post, so why do soldiers?

| am aware that a grant for dress changes

is available for promotion from Corporal to
Sergeant, but what about those who were
already a Sergeant — do they not get any help?
This needs to be investigated.

Name and address supplied

drug to its personnel and | wonder whether
other readers have had similar experiences?

Name and address supplied

Response from the Army Medical
Directorate: The writer has not stated to
which African country her husband was
posted. However, in many African countries
there is a high risk of the highly dangerous
falciparum malaria. This disease is estimated
to kill over a million people in Africa each
year. In the UK, some 1,500 to 2,000
travellers return from overseas with malaria
each year, leading to five deaths in 2007.
Prevention of malaria is based on awareness,
bite avoidance measures (bed nets, insect
repellents and appropriate clothing) and
anti-malarial drugs. These drugs need to be
taken continuously, starting before arriving
in the country and continuing for days or
weeks (depending on the drug) after return.
Because some malaria parasites are resistant
to anti-malaria drugs, the recommended drug

Colonel PS10 (A), Colonel Robin Vickers
responds: You are not alone and | have

much sympathy with you having faced similar
changes during my own service. The infantry
is full of officers and NCOs who are faced
with replacing items of ceremonial uniform.

In most cases, certainly with Mess Dress,

a period of grace has been allowed giving
soldiers time (sometimes years) to purchase
their new items of uniform. These matters

were debated at length when the infantry
restructuring plans were drawn up. Throughout
these debates, there existed a tension between
the understandable desire of regiments to look
smart and project their unique identities, versus
the ability of the taxpayer and the individual
to fund these changes. From a hard-nosed
budgetary point of view, the MOD has a duty
to fund items of uniform that your husband
needs for his work. However, despite the fact
that he may feel some compulsion or peer
pressure, you may be surprised to know that
there are no regulations forcing your husband
to wear Mess Dress. From a taxpayer’s point
of view, your husband’s Mess Dress is not
essential to his work.

With regard to the additional items you
mention, your husband should be aware that
black brogue shoes and the officer’s lanyard
are issued items through the Quartermaster

postbag

varies from country to country. It is military
policy to follow UK national recommendations
whenever possible, and the UK Advisory
Committee on Malaria Prevention, which is
the authoritative source for advice to British
travellers, recommends Lariam (also known as
mefloquine) for the prevention of malaria in
travellers to many African countries, provided
that it is medically suitable for the individual.
All the anti-malarial drugs have the potential
to cause side-effects in some people, but the
risk of side-effects must be balanced against
the risk of the potentially fatal disease which
these drugs help to prevent. Patients who take
Lariam are warned about the risk of side-
effects and are recommended to seek medical
advice if they experience problems. The
Patient Information Leaflet which is enclosed
in each packet of Lariam warns people that if
they experience behavioural side-effects, they
should stop taking the drug immediately and
consult a doctor. Lariam is a fully licensed
drug which has been in use in the UK for
nearly 20 years.

and some battalions of the RIFLES also
wear the issued fawn shirt. As regards the
cost of a side hat, your husband is buying
in a free market and can shop around to
find the best possible deal, although | do
recognise that the choice of suitable tailors
will be limited. The RIFLES designed the
new orders of dress in conjunction with the
Army Dress Committee; in doing so they
were cognisant of the increased costs to
individuals.

| regret that none of the above will help
you at present, but | can offer some good
news to others. In recognition of the fact
that most SNCOs are strongly encouraged
to wear Mess Dress, and following the
Chief of the General Staff’'s announcement
at the last Regimental Sergeant Majors’
conference, | can confirm that my staff
are developing a grant for the purchase of
Mess Dress, for all Corporals on promotion
to Acting or Substantive Sergeant, which
will become available from April 2009.
However, there are no plans to introduce
this change retrospectively for those who
have made the transition before this date.

Consulted:
PS12(A)
RHQ RIFLES

Please include a contact telephone number and address on your letters or emails. We do not print anonymous letters but are always happy to withhold
names and addresses. These details will not be revealed to anyone outside AFF without the writer’s permission. If you feel strongly about something, put
pen to paper or fingers to keyboard — you don’t need to worry that it will affect you or your spouse’s career.
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67.92 — a mysterious number. What is it It

is your cubic metre capacity when you move
house. It is mysterious because no-one seems
to know where it came from and it never
changes, irrespective of whether you are a
Catholic Priest or the Von Trapp family, or
whether you have served one day or a lifetime
in the Army.

Where does this figure come from? A

lorry trailer is 50 cubic metres, so it is
neither one nor two trailers of furniture.

It cannot be estimated by the size of the
quarter that you are moving to as they are
all different sizes, and it is not related to the
size of your family.

Please tell me when the figure 67.92 cubic
metres was last reviewed and when it is due
to be reviewed again? Could someone also

tell me why, as is the case in the USA, the
soldier’s uniform and kit which must be moved
from home to home, is not discounted from the
overall total?

Wendy Faux

Col Barney Haugh AD PS4(A) responds: Why
67.92m32 Good question and the answer

is that’s the capacity of an average sized
removal lorry! The allowance for household
moves is currently 40m3, set to enable the
move of an average amount of personal
effects belonging to a UK Service person and
their household. However, the standard size of
a removal lorry is 67.92m3 so common sense
prevails and this is the rate set for household
moves under both the Furniture Movement
Service (FMS) (for moves to/from and within
North Western Europe) and the United

Kingdom Removal Service (UKRS) for moves
within the UK.

I am not sure why a soldier’s allowance
should be discounted as you suggest, the
overall allowance is designed to move the
belongings of both a UK Service person and
their household.

There is no current plan to increase the volume
for FMS/UKRS moves at present but the volume
of an average household move and capacity of a
standard removal lorry are reviewed each time the
Defence Supply Chain Operations & Movements
(DSCOM) renegotiates its contract for removals.
Single soldiers and those moving Married
Unaccompanied have a smaller allowance as do
those Married Accompanied personnel moving
to non FMS locations, and these allowances are
reviewed by MOD Centre every five years.

My husband recently deployed from Germany
to Afghanistan on a six month four. | was most
upset when he contacted me from Brize Norton
to tell me that his flight had been delayed.
Whilst | appreciate that some delays cannot be
avoided | do question the thinking and planning
involved when moving troops to theatre.

My husband left home at teatime on
Wednesday and departed camp at 9pm in

a coach headed for Calais. He eventually
reached Brize in the early hours of Thursday
morning, only to discover that his onward
flight had been delayed until Friday evening!
With the MOD continually telling the public
that more emphasis is being put on soldier
and family welfare, it astounds me that my

When we moved out of a quarter some years
ago we were charged £80 for a spot of grease
on the cooker. A few weeks later | went past my
old house and was shocked to see the cooker
rusting in the front garden. | contacted the
person who did our move-out and she informed
me that the cooker was past its use date and a
new one had been installed; | wasted no time in
reclaiming my £80.

Now history is repeating itself. A year ago we

moved out of our quarter and employed a
cleaner to guarantee our move-out. Unfortunately

Why not subscribe to the AFJ?

Do you find it difficult fo get your hands on a copy of the AFJ2 Perhaps
you live in a hiring or your own home, on an isolated patch, or are really
far-flung overseas. You might even be leaving the Army but want to stay in
touch. If you would like to become a subscriber it only costs £4 per year!
This charge covers our administration and postal costs — the magazine

itself is still free!

If you would like to subscribe to the AFJ, download a Subscription
Form from www.afj.org.uk or email subscription@afj.org.uk
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husband and other soldiers had a completely
wasted day stuck in Brize.

Considering what is expected of them,
putting their lives on the line, the stress and
boredom of an extra twenty four hours waiting
is an unacceptable burden when they could
have had an extra day with their families.
How difficult would it be to advise units of
delays before they leave camp? Additionally,
why can’t Germany based troops fly from
Germany? Would it not be more economical
to do this rather than spending precious time
and money flying them back to the UK then
transporting them back to Europe?

Name and address supplied

there was a stain on the carpet for which we
were more than willing to pay the £95 charge
for specialist cleaning. However, | then learned
that there was an upgrade programme about
to commence which would mean new carpets
throughout. | have a bill for cleaning a carpet that
was destined for the skip. | have been trying in vain
to sort this out and each month | receive a new bill.

Name and address supplied

Response from Defence Estates: Charges are
raised where the move-out standard is not met

Response from PJHQ: We understand your
frustrations with the transport arrangements
and accept that it is not ideal when a delay
causes a seemingly pointless journey, but

it is usually the case that delays are not
known about until a technical fault comes to
light at the moment of scheduled departure.
Therefore, it is not practical to delay call
forward from overseas locations as there is
no way of knowing whether a passenger is
required or not until the planned moment of
departure.

Direct flights from Germany are provided
when numbers warrant it, but it is usually
more suitable to keep the departures from
Brize Norton.

to enable Defence Estates to bring a property
to the standard required for a new occupant.
Not all upgrade works carried out to SFA result
in the replacement of carpets, therefore in
cases such as yours, raising a bill would be
appropriate. However, without knowing the
specifics relating to your case it is difficult for
us to comment on the appropriateness of the
bill being raised against you. We suggest you
contact your local Area Housing Manager who
will be able to investigate the circumstances
and, if the charge was raised erroneously, it
will be cancelled.
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My husband and | have bought two small
flats in Scotland over the last seven years.
With a view to easing the financial burden
of two mortgages in the current financial
climate, we are considering selling our first
property. When we looked into it, | was
advised that because neither have been our
primary residence, we would be liable for
capital gains tax on both properties.

We have three children and will never be
able to live in either properties but at the
time of buying we could not afford
anything larger. We now find ourselves

penalized for lack of knowledge and
foresight, lack of funds at the time, three
children that will not fit into a two bedroom,
third floor flat, and a career that never
seems follow my choice of location! Even

if we sold up and bought one larger house
there is no guarantee that we could live in it
until my husband retires.

Are there any ‘loopholes’ or Armed Forces
exemptions that could save us from having
to pay tax on both properties? It seems that
unless a serving soldier manages to buy a
property early, on a limited wage, or their

partner already owns a property, furthering
one’s portfolio to eventually buy a family
home unfairly lines the pocket of the very
Government that sends us from pillar to post.
Any advice would be gratefully received.

Name and address supplied

AFF note: Information on this subject can

be found on the HMRC website. Visit www.
hmrc.gov.uk and search for CG64555 which
is an information sheet outlining the tax relief
available on private residences when living in
job-related accommodation.

The Government made an announcement earlier this year that all tenants and homeowners are eligible for grants to install loft and cavity
wall insulation to help reduce fuel bills and protect the environment. What is the position with married quarters? Are our homes going to be

insulated or will we be overlooked?

Lindsay Sykes

Response from DE Ops Housing Communications Officer: The MOD is committed to improving the condition of all SFA to bring them up
to the standard that our Service personnel deserve. Work is underway to raise properties up to the current standard for insulation as part

of an ongoing upgrade programme, with those that are worst insulated being given priority. There are still some properties that fall below
the current standard for insulation and the MOD is currently pursuing its entitlements under the Government’s scheme and will publish the

outcome in due course.

Having recently been refused interest free
credit, | investigated the reasons and found
that the problem was two-fold. Firstly, we were
not listed on the Electoral Register at our new
SFA address as the register is only updated
once a year, and secondly we had not lived in
the UK continuously for five years, having had
three overseas postings.

Would the MOD consider liaising with credit
companies in order fo provide some guarantee
in lieu of the five year’s worth of UK addresses?

Can someone please explain the reason
behind those soldiers living in single
accommodation in blocks and messes who
have to buy individual TV licenses? | have
read | that only one license is needed per
room, regardless of the number of soldiers
living there. When | compare this to prisoners
living in cells, with access to their own TVs
and no requirement to contribute towards the
cost of a license, it makes me question why
soldiers should have to.

| have heard of difficulties encountered by
soldiers trying to cancel licenses when they
are deployed on operations and the extra

As credit checks become more stringent, | feel
that those of us who have served overseas may
be unfairly refused credit and this could have
serious implications for personnel trying to
obtain mortgages and other financial packages.

Name and address supplied

Colonel Barney Haugh AD PS4(A) responds:
Work on this has been done by the MOD as
part of the Service Families Task Force. This
work led to the production of a Service Families

hassle of reinstating the licence when they
return. Most don't bother, and end up paying
for a full year although they probably only use
a quarter of it.

Name and address supplied

Response from Colonel Barney Haugh

AD PS4(A): The rules are bound by the
Broadcasting Act 1990 and the Services and
individuals have to comply with the law.

The legislation states that licence fees are
required to be collected on the basis of one
per room (single or multi-occupancy) where a
television is in use. This requirement applies

Send your letters or emails to:

Task Force factsheet which is available to
download from their website http://www.
mod.uk/Defencelnternet/DefenceFor/
ServiceCommunity. The factsheet provides
information for Service personnel and their
families on how credit checking works and
explains what you can do to help improve
your credit rating, along with how to obtain a
copy of your credit report. | would recommend
the Service Community website as a source of
useful information on this and a number of
other family related topics.

for those living in single accommodation,
Service Families Accommodation or indeed
their own property. As for getting a refund
on any unused licence due to operations
overseas, you can claim a refund for every
three consecutive months that you don't
need your TV License. To apply for a refund,
download and complete an application form
from www.tvlicencing.co.uk. You will need
evidence to prove that you are eligible for a
refund, such as a letter from your unit stating
the dates that you are deployed outside the
UK. However, if you are only claiming for
the last three months on your license, no
evidence is necessary.

The Editor, AFF Families Journal, Trenchard Lines, Upavon, Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 6BE
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Cooking up a storm

On moving into our new quarter, we were
without a cooker for over two weeks, despite
constant phone calls, appointments and
complaints to MHS. Sixteen days went by until we
took delivery of our new cooker. | was amazed
to find that the oven had shrunk — we had been
given a 500mm slim-line cooker. My first thought
was Christmas; there is no way that | could cook
my turkey in that! My pans don't fit and there’s
only space for one small tray on each shelf.
When we complained about it, MHS's response
was that all they had to do was provide an oven.

Is the provision of slim-line cookers the result

of thoughtless decision making within MHS2
Slim-line cookers are no cheaper than their full-
size counterparts, so for what reason are MHS
providing smaller cookers for families? | find it
unacceptable that we are provided with cookers
that are too small for our needs.

Name and address supplied

MHS Response from Jon Scoles, Director of
Communications: MHS is contracted fo provide

like for like replacements. When it comes to
replacing components such as cookers, the
occupant should have received the same sized
replacement specification. On further investigation,
it would appear that there are other issues relating
to MHS’s performance in the case of this particular
family and these are being fully investigated.

In response to the specific question raised, MHS
has no policy to replace cookers with slim-line
versions. As we have already stated, we are
contractually obliged to replace like for like.

Drain strain

Strensall Park residents would like to know what
action will be taken to resolve the ongoing
drainage and sewage problem on our estate.
We've had overflowing toilets and blocked drains
and, whilst | appreciate that it has been a very
wet year, it's not acceptable that our streets are
so swamped by contfaminated water that even the
dustbin men and delivery agents will not come
as it contravenes health and safety ot work. We,
meanwhile, are living here with children and are
not prepared to put up with this any longer.

Name and address supplied

Response from Defence Estates: The flooding
issues were being experienced long before

the start of the Housing Prime Contract and
predate the Aquatrine contract that has been
in place a little over five years. The drainage
is a combined system, which carries both foul
waste and storm water, and during extreme
storm events the increase in storm water
oversubscribes the design capacity of the
system, resulting in flooding. The tendency to
flood during storm events is often exacerbated
by root ingress into the drainage pipe work,
which causes greatly reduced flow rates.

We can confirm that a meeting took place in
September 2008 with representatives from
the Services, Aquatrine, DE, MHS and C2C to
discuss this issue.
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C2C report that the recent problems have been
caused by an equipment failure in the sewage
pumping station and have been made worse

by severe root ingress. They also confirmed that
the initial attempts at cutting the roots failed
and that heavy-duty root cutting equipment was
required to complete this task. Once the root
clearance has been achieved, C2C will carry out
a CCTV survey of the system to assess the extent
of any remedial work required to ensure that the
sewer is capable of running to its full capacity.

We acknowledge that these issues continue
to frustrate the residents of Strensall Park, but
would like to reassure all that action is now in
hand to resolve this problem.
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